

Court of Appeals of the State of New York

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

– against –

ALBERT COTTO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT
APL-2022-00129

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF SEXUAL OFFENDING AND SEXUAL RECIDIVISM, RESTORATIVE ACTION ALLIANCE, AND THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

DANIEL R. LAMBRIGHT
MOLLY K. BIKLEN
125 BROAD ST., 19TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10004
TELEPHONE: (212) 607-3300
FACSIMILE: (212) 607-3318

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dated: November 21, 2023
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROTECTS INDIVIDUALS REQUIRED TO REGISTER UNDER SORA FROM ERRONEOUS AND PREMATURE RISK ASSESSMENTS.....	6
A. Procedural Due Process Protections Extend to Individuals Facing Risk Assessments Pursuant to SORA.....	7
B. The Requirement that a Hearing Must Occur at a “Meaningful Time” Is to Ensure that Determinations Are Not Based on Stale Evidence and Accurately Assess Risk.....	8
II. PREMATURE SORA HEARINGS AMPLIFY THE ALREADY HIGH RISKS OF ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT CAUSED BY THE RAI AND DO NOT ACCORD WITH DUE PROCESS.....	11
A. SORA Hearings in New York Have Unacceptably High Risks of Erroneous Stigmatization and Deprivation of Liberty Given Their Overreliance on the Flawed RAI.....	12
1. The RAI is overinclusive of factors not correlated to risk and underinclusive of factors correlated to risk.....	12
2. The RAI assigns arbitrary weights and scoring ranges that likely lead to overestimations of risk.	16
B. Premature Hearings Amplify the Risk of Erroneous Deprivation and Deny Civily Confined Individuals the Ability to Argue for Downward Departures Based on Changes in Dynamic Risk Factors.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v Manzo</i> , 380 US 545 [1965]	8
<i>Doe v Pataki</i> , 3 F Supp 2d 456 [SD NY 1998]	7, 8
<i>Doe v Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 472 Mass 475 [2015]	10, 11
<i>Hewitt v Helms</i> , 459 US 460 [1983]	9
<i>Kigin v State of New York Workers’ Compensation Bd.</i> , 24 NY3d 459 [2014]	8
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319 [1976]	8
<i>People v David W.</i> , 95 NY2d 130 [2000]	6, 7
<i>People v Jimenez</i> , 178 AD3d 1099 [2d Dept 2019]	18
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 11 NY3d 416 [2008]	18
<i>People v McFarland</i> , 29 Misc 3d 1206 [A] [Sup Ct 2010], <i>affd</i> , 88 AD3d 547 [1st Dept 2011]	12, 15, 17
<i>People v Migliaccio</i> , 90 AD3d 879 [2d Dept 2011]	19
<i>People v Romulus</i> , 189 AD3d 553 [1st Dept 2020]	11
<i>Proctor v LeClaire</i> , 846 F3d 597 [2d Cir 2017]	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Sandin v Conner</i> , 515 US 472 [1995]	9
<i>Siegert v Gilley</i> , 500 US 226 [1991]	7
<i>State v Floyd Y.</i> , 22 NY3d 95 [2013]	19
<i>Wisconsin v Constantineau</i> , 400 US 433 [1971]	7
<i>Wolff v McDonnell</i> , 418 US 539 [1974]	7
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
Mental Hygiene Law § 10.10 [a] [c]	19
NY Constitution., Article I, §6	6
Sex Offender Registration Act: Risk Assessment Guidelines and Commentary [2006]	12, 19
US Constitution Amendment XIV, § 2	6

Other Authorities

- Bureau of Justice Assistance, *Risk Validation*, <https://bja.ojp.gov/program/psrac/validation/risk-validation> 15
- Jeffery C. Sandler, Naomi J. Freeman & Kelly M. Socia, *Does a watched pot boil? A time-series analysis of New York State's sex offender registration and notification law*, *Psychology, Public Policy, and Law*, 14(4) [2008], available at <https://doi.org/10.1037/a0013881> 16
- Kevin Baldwin, *Sex Offender Risk Assessment*, Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative, <https://smart.ojp.gov/somapi/chapter-6-sex-offender-risk-assessment> 13
- Kristen M. Zgoba & Jill Levenson, *Variations in the Recidivism of Treated and Nontreated Sexual Offenders in New Jersey: An Examination of Three Time Frames*, *Victims & Offenders*, 3(1), 10–30 [2008] 14
- Pamela M. Casey et al., *Offender Risk and Needs Assessment Instruments: A Primer for Courts*, National Center for State Courts, 6 [2014] 13
- R. Karl Hanson, et al., *Sexual Offender Recidivism Risk What We Know and What We Need to Know*, *Annals of the New York Academy of Sciences*, 154 [2003] 14
- R. Karl Hanson & Kelly E. Morton-Bourgon, *The characteristics of persistent sexual offenders: A meta-analysis of recidivism studies*, *Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology*, 73(6) [2005], available at <https://doi.org/10.1037/0022-006X.73.6.1154> 13
- R. Karl Hanson & Monique T. Bussière, *Predicting relapse: A meta-analysis of sexual offender recidivism studies*, *Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology*, 66(2), 348–362 [1998], available at <https://doi.org/10.1037/0022-006X.66.2.348> 13
- Report on Legislation by the Criminal Courts Committee, the Criminal Justice Operations Committee, and the Corrections and Community Reentry Committee, New York City Bar, reissued January 2020, <https://s3.amazonaws.com/documents.nycbar.org/files/20072469-SexOffenderRegistrationActReport.pdf> 11
